UK GAAP were for the year ended 30 June 2007 and the date of transition to IFRS was therefore

1 July 2006.

The principal impact of IFRS on this interim financial information has been in relation to

the following:

a. The scope of IAS 32 and IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Presentation

and Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement respectively.

 IAS 32 and IAS 39 require the company to recognise derivative financial instruments at their fair

value on the balance sheet (under UK GAAP, these were off balance sheet items).There may also

be a corresponding hedging reserve within equity on the balance sheet if hedge accounting

is applied.

The Group designates foreign exchange contracts as cash flow hedges and has implemented

hedge accounting.

b. The scope of IAS 12: Income taxes

Under IAS 12, a deferred tax asset arises on the unexercised share options issued to employees.

Under UK GAAP the tax charge is only recognised in the income statement when the tax becomes

payable.

Reconciliation of income statement for the year ended 30 June 2007

Group

UK GAAP IFRS adjustment IFRS

£000's £000's £000's

Revenue 24,519   - 24,519

Cost of Sales (10,020)   - (10,020)

Gross Profit 14,499   - 14,499

Administration and management expenses a (7,422) (168) (7,590)

 excluding share based compensation charge   -   -

Share based compensation charge (142) (142)

Total management and administration expenses (7,564) (168) (7,732)

Research and Development expenses (1,709)   - (1,709)

 excluding share based compensation charge   -

Share based compensation charge (20)   - (20)

Total research and development expenses (1,729)   - (1,729)

OPERATING PROFIT 5,206 (168) 5,038

Investment revenue 495   - 495

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 5,701 (168) 5,533

Tax b (1,554) 82 (1,472)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING 4,147 (86) 4,061

 OPERATIONS

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 July 2006 and 30 June 2007

1 July 2006 30 June 2007

Total Equity under UK GAAP 15,067 18,427

Loss/gains arising on derivatives a 118 204

in a designated cash flow hedge

Loss/gains arising on deferred b 290 256

tax on outstanding options

Total Equity under IFRS 15,475 18,887

Abcam plc

Notes to the consolidated financial information

For the year ended 30 June 2008

Reconciliation of balance sheet presentation at 1 July 2006

Group

UK GAAP IFRS adjustment IFRS

£000's £000's £000's

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 77   - 77

Property, plant and equipment 1,094   - 1,094

1,171   - 1,171

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 2,358   - 2,358

Trade and other receivables 2,762   - 2,762

Cash and cash equivalents 11,884   - 11,884

Derivative financial instruments a   - 169 169

17,004 169 17,173

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (2,461)   - (2,461)

Current tax liabilities a (562) (51) (613)

(3,023) (51) (3,074)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 13,981 118 14,099

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 15,152 118 15,270

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities b (85) 290 205

NET ASSETS 15,067 408 15,475

EQUITY

Share capital 345   - 345

Share premium account 10,573   - 10,573

Translation reserve 89   - 89

Share based compensation reserve (8)   - (8)

Retained earnings a,b 4,068 408 4,476

TOTAL EQUITY 15,067 408 15,475

Abcam plc

Notes to the consolidated financial information

For the year ended 30 June 2008

Reconciliation of balance sheet presentation at 1 July 2006

Company

UK GAAP IFRS adjustment IFRS

£000's £000's £000's

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 77   - 77

Property, plant and equipment 901   - 901

Investments 16 16

994   - 994

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 2,348   - 2,348

Trade and other receivables 2,676   - 2,676

Cash and cash equivalents 11,312 11,312

Derivative financial instruments a   - 169 169

16,336 169 16,505

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (2,294)   - (2,294)

Current tax liabilities a (411) (51) (462)

(2,705) (51) (2,756)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 13,631 118 13,749

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,625 118 14,743

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities b (77) 290 213

NET ASSETS 14,548 408 14,956

EQUITY

Share capital 345   - 345

Share premium account 10,573   - 10,573

Share based compensation reserve 89   - 89

Retained earnings a,b 3,541 408 3,949

TOTAL EQUITY 14,548 408 14,956

Abcam plc

Notes to the consolidated financial information

For the year ended 30 June 2008

Reconciliation of balance sheet presentation at 30 June 2007

Group

UK GAAP IFRS adjustment IFRS

£000's £000's £000's

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 1,691   - 1,691

Property, plant and equipment 2,832   - 2,832

4,523   - 4,523

CURRENT ASSETS   -

Inventories 3,102   - 3,102

Trade and other receivables 4,327   - 4,327

Cash and cash equivalents a 10,709 10,709

Derivative financial instruments   - 168 168

18,138 168 18,306

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (3,404) 36 (3,368)

(3,404) 36 (3,368)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 14,734 204 14,938

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 19,257 204 19,461

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred creditor (386)   - (386)

Deferred tax liabilities b (444) 256 (188)

NET ASSETS 18,427 460 18,887

EQUITY

Share capital 346   - 346

Share premium account 10,619   - 10,619

Translation reserve (36)   - (36)

Share based compensation reserve 251   - 251

Deferred tax reserve b   - 256 256

Hedging reserve a   - 168 168

Retained earnings a 7,247 36 7,283

TOTAL EQUITY 18,427 460 18,887

Abcam plc

Notes to the consolidated financial information

For the year ended 30 June 2008

Reconciliation of balance sheet presentation at 30 June 2007

Company

UK GAAP IFRS adjustment IFRS

£000's £000's £000's

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 1,691   - 1,691

Property, plant and equipment 2,459   - 2,459

Investments 16   - 16

4,166   - 4,166

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 3,089   - 3,089

Trade and other receivables 4,572   - 4,572

Cash and cash equivalents 10,055   - 10,055

Derivative financial instruments a 168 168

17,716 168 17,884

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (2,939)   - (2,939)

Current tax liabilities a (279) 36 (243)

(3,218) 36 (3,182)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 14,498 204 14,702

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,664 204 18,868

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred creditor (188)   - (188)

Deferred tax liabilities b (642) 256 (386)

NET ASSETS 17,834 460 18,294

EQUITY

Share capital 346   - 346

Share premium account 10,619   - 10,619

Share based compensation reserve 251   - 251

Deferred tax reserve b   - 256 256

Hedging reserve a   - 168 168

Retained earnings a 6,618 36 6,654

TOTAL EQUITY 17,834 460 18,294

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement for 2007

Cash held under on short term deposits is included in cash and cash equivalents under IFRS.

Under previous GAAP, these amounts were excluded from the cash flow statement.

There are no other material differences between the cash flow statement statement

presented under IFRS and the cash flow statement presented under previous GAAP.